SOUTH ELMHAM AND DISTRICT
LOCAL HISTORY GROUP

..LID 2

“x-?: ' 5 1

PROBATE INVENTORIES FROM ILKETSHALL
SAINT LAWRENCE

o R ) e A% £OT i | At FSRRETRNAN SL v
Saint Lawrence Church on its levelled site overlooking Stone Street



Introduction

Probate inventories were lists of the moveable possessions of the recently dead,
produced by local men under oath and presented to the appropriate ecclesiastical court with the
will by the executrix or executor. These inventories were mandated by the probate courts from
1526 until the late eighteenth century. Without them probate would not be granted and the will
of the testator could not be acted upon.

Now, more than four hundred years after they were written these documents give us
insight into domestic interiors, farming, shop keeping, and rural trades. Each room is usually
named and its contents listed. In addition, farm animals, farming equipment and tools of
various trades are recorded. All these details are linked to the name of the deceased person; the
name of the property never appears, but the number of rooms gives an impression of its size.

The Inventory Group of the South ElImham and District Local history Group have met
at monthly intervals over seven years. Initially set up by the late Audrey McLaughlin we have
puzzled over photocopies of microfilm, photographs of microfilm and photographs of original
documents. In this publication we present our transcriptions beside the clearest copies of the
original documents, the oldest first.

Most of the originals are held at The Norfolk Record Office in Norwich the remainder
in The Ipswich Record Office.

There is an alphabetical list of all the names. Personal names are often the most difficult
to transcribe and here reference to copies of the original inventories may help. We have made
a glossary of words no longer in use with the help of ‘A Researcher’s Glossary of words found
in historical documents of East Anglia’ by David Yaxley and other reference books, for each
parish. The spelling of all words varies greatly.

Membership of the group has been as follows:
Janet Fisher
Basil Harrold
The late Stella Harrold
Judith lons
The late Audrey Mc Laughlin
Susan Riseborough

Statement on Methods Used

The length of the project and change in personnel has resulted over time in some variance of
method. However, the following conventions have been followed in most cases:

1. Contractions are expanded using brackets — gent(leman).

2. Roman numerals are converted to Arabic.

3. Values are tabulated to £ s d so that 14d becomes 00 01 02, even when these values are not
tabulated in the original.

4. Numbers written in full are treated like any other word — fyve remains fyve.

5. Spelling is not corrected.

6. (----------- ) denotes something we have been unable to transcribe.

7. Mmoo ~ denotes an insertion above the line.

8. [ ] denotes words missing through damage etc.

9.[? ---- ] is used to suggest a possible transcription when the meaning is not obvious.






Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (1)

Inpri(mi)s
It(e)m
It(e)m
It(e)m
It(e)m
It(e)m
It(e)m
It(e)m
It(e)m

It(e)m

It(e)m
It(e)m

A true and perfect inventory of
all and singuler the moveable (------- ) household stuffe Plate

Jewells readie moneys (------- ) and (------ ) and the Cattelle
w(hi)ch late were Isaak Coop(er) of Ilketshall St Lawrence
in the County of Suff(olk) Esq(uire) seene viewed valued

& prysed the 30+ day of September A(nn)o D(omoni) 1639

by Richard Hattely John Wheeler gent John
Tompson & Rob(er)t Reeve as followeth vizt.

The Goods Cattells & Chattells w(hic)h belongeth

to the (---------- ) (?yard) hedged w(it)h all
Abroade in the grounds
£ S d

Fyve Milch Cowes
one Steere two Calves & A Heifer
two Stackes of haier 04 10 00
two Mares & A nagge 13 00 00
two Coultes 06 10 00
one Bore w(i)th Pigg & A Horse 02 15 00
Fyve Shotts 02 10 00
two Calves Cribbes & A Horses (-------- ) 02 10 00
one Carte w(i)th shodd wheeles w(i)th the lumber}
(a)boute the Carte house } 02 00 00
A Crab Harrowe w(i)th A Chaine & A smaller }
payer of Harrowes } 01 00 00
one other Hoares Coult}
hay in the haehouse  } 03 00 00

Summa (------ ) £60.16s.0d.



r
3

Y A el
oty

Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (2)

e AR
<

ool

-~ =

i 12
. WS
. -
. 3 v
p !
’ %
A T
Y s iza/
— - ™
; .
.
’ ( 4
g - .
’ B
LR o
4 ~ ’ 3
. : .
A < 7t
g a [ :
‘e :
— "l
”~ .
; .

— ——

7

J NGRS

.,



Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (2)

£ S d
In the Coach house

Inpr(im)is Nyne Bunches of ( ------ the) 00 09 00
It(e)m 27 dozen of Trenchers not (-------- )
It(e)m A dragge Rake & on(e) ould (p)ayre of (------- )

W(i)th c(er)taine Lumber
It(e)m c(er)tayne haie over the
It(e)m the haie over the PAPER

TORN
In the

Inpr(im)is One Carte

Fower payer of Trace an }

Dragg Rake A Mattock }

(----) w(i)th other Lumber } 00 13 00
It(e)m A Ploughe w(i)th the furniture to it 00 13 00

Sum(m)a (------- ) £01.06.00.

In the Barne
Inpr(im)is The Wheate there 26 00 00
It(e)m the Oates in the Barne C———— )
It(e)m (---m-- ) in the Barne C—— )
It(e)m 3 Pitch (----------------- ) S ——

Sum(m)a £35.13.00



Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence IIketshaII 1639 DN/INV46/146 (3)
..;...l;:.'»c-“‘"rv‘-' = ; 2

X

?{ a2 ' = "-: ‘ ) - -' .' st ;

E -tn ¢ b % t”tﬁ.ﬁa:nlfar o

L6 vt ' 2290

AUPOCLE 4o 250008 58 /Rsmbirl 71709 |
} dlﬁ’}"‘gﬁ L = : / o ] o«

(JW“‘./L_, L HM :'0 / e B

SR -
R W G

A\mu mfbﬂ-mw@,/e;/m flthsriza _,_, j
L;’E.’ ‘o boo‘,’h(’%f)@f ‘CM'(j

;‘\
L
o AR

“'L- 1o — 6-

e s
et A AABE S
. N ey i _ v 4
’&M PR - i
E 4 .":‘ - :
- Lo
, L
.
‘

L utbitd ooty LBV =



Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (3)

Inpr(im)is

It(e)m

It(e)m

It(e)m

Stable £ S
In the Gheese Chamber

the Bedding & a Beddstead w(i)th A
halfe Bushell 01 00

Sum(m)a pzt (?prized)
Seaventie 4 Cheeses 04 00
Sum(m)a pzt (?prized)
In the Daierie

In the daierie 24 Cheeses & a ferkin of butter 02 00

Soe the Goods wherew(i)th the executo(rs)
stand chardged w(i)thall is £110.06.08.

more in Plate w(i)th the executo(rs) stand charged }
w(i)th all } 20 00

Soe in all they (are) }
stand charges w(i)th } £130.06.08.
Rich(ard) Battely
John Wheeler
John Tompson
Robert Reeve

00

00

00

00



Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (4)

T i Labbotd (’Jaﬁ u...;; W)MW‘Z ;AJE
Q" “"'Gf y‘ﬂgafék:n H}Tu'&f)&mo :
/%70‘ é’[yﬂ J[am‘.}r’ '

naﬁn on®qi tmq}' y-e i

K\wgt W”/ - 1 %«_ g
Jé- 4390/‘ ‘2’"“”01 !/ ;__(p v ”; |-
ﬂwﬁrﬁ-f g
:
;
B

/ﬂycj./[n,,..,,,__._,,_é-f

- e __,.4.

g 7/ oJ‘-xu"g Y

! e o S d’ukn&’uﬂnlv"‘ra‘ A
: ‘-<J/fe“l 7/ 57. gy f 174&"" fi é

1000's /“ b"‘::: ”3 ‘*




Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (4)

Inpr(im)is

It(e)m

Inpr(im)is
Item
Item
Item

Item

Inpr(im)is

Item

The Cattells Goods and Chattells w(i)th and left
in the hands of M-Elizabeth Coop(er) according
to the will of the Testator and (------ ) w(hi)ch followes

In the Cheese Chamber

A Beame & scoales one q(uarter) weight
of iron & 2 leaden waights

(S,

A Cheese board & 2 Trussells

sum(m)a (—----)  £00.08.06.

In the Backhouse

one Cheese presse & (?Pinies)

one payer of Pedds

Fyve cheese Fatts & 2 breeds w(i)th one milke tubb
one wayte & A Pashell

Sum(m)a (--------- ) £02.04.08.

In the Poultrie house

one payre of Quearnes & lumber in that
house and lymber in the Chamber

—

Sum(m)a pzt (?prized)
In the Daierie

one Churne

4 Bowles

00

00

01
00
00
00

00

00

00

07

01

06
04
11
03

06

13

09

00

06

08
00
00
00

08

04

00



10

Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (5)

e ———— -~ 4
——,

$art “’"0[{181 Cl

il ,...a ; o
o’“" ‘0’ nq U‘"‘Ll%bl— o5
u‘é':t"} (j)“ /""f'pmr\d /f 28 e
gand k.ﬁ‘y‘”"“/'fw O3 /”0"""1-&50 i

= i )
-60 7{"'@"

2 5 ,
(\}‘3. l"b\- Sm by 7.4

deM

’44.9&’! £

ow® L/, Au e “ ! |
u%ow&z;"ﬁ\ /“ a o-e-C |
4‘:0 %om’/ oms* 9’)‘,£ . N 1
/lm ‘ n’/r/} ‘M&":’,"‘Mlg—;—-":r:: \
>, . 2 o

[N

u—_~3__ 4b to
” /1/"4.:&’-
A(\I nmm‘zf ] L TEL. i




Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (5)

Item
Item

Item

Inpr(im)is

Item

Item

Item

Inpr(im)is
Item
Item
Item
Item

Item

5 keelers
A Saulting Troffe & an Alestoole

3 holland Fatts & a trapping dishe & two

}

Creame tubbs & 2 Creame Potts w(i)th 3 Potts }

Sum(m)a (--------- )

In the kitching
in pewter 97Ibs at 11d the Ib

Fower brasse Candlesticks one brasse pott
& one brasse pann & one Morter

one Latchpann & one Speete one payer of

Cobyrons oneForme in the chimney & 3 hakes

One Crome

In the Hall
one Table and Formes
one drawing table & a presse for (?lynen)
one Chaier
one Chest
two Sawes one Ho(l)berd 4 Netts
the rest of the lumber

Sum(m)a (--------- )

£02.02.04.

£06.11.00.

£03.04.10.

00

00

00

04

01

00

00

00

00

00

00

01

00

10

05

04

08

07

11

05

13

12

02

05

10

02

11

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

04

00

06

00

00

00



12

Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (6)

u.ﬂ_ T
A} 1Y "t% fits '
Oond oeg’u__- = 10—
l%w}.!&w L'.P&.. -
(7’ pua (Z"VML : > = o

 Go 31y

o-?-o
“'“.’:Zf .ﬁ,ﬂ % - L
fé" “"%:‘-r*g“‘wv -

w off Cublsd 1)/ Mrm&-« o=—d —u
(’) i FA

d" Cul ,,./5..4&-1 / )
1 ‘l’l e
5-047 /ad"w s o 7

7 ) wr 1‘*"
Il N J{ \‘(‘” '
“t e Lisily W1 '//”"‘ il © amst

—————

L

e ,-A.—-W‘m
i
f
[
e
O

-~
-



Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (6)

Inpr(im)is
Item
Item
Item
Item
Item
Item

Item

Item

Inpr(im)is
Item

Item

Inpr(im)is

Item

Item

In the Parler
one drawing Table
one little foulded Table
A liv(er)ie Cubbord
6 Stooles
3 greate Chaiers
one payer of brasse Andyrons
2 Pistalls

3 Curtaynes & Curtayne Rodds & 2 carpitts
& one Cubboard clothes

—

A payer of Tables & Chesseboard w(i)th men

Sum(m)a (--------- ) £04.10.00.

In the (?Barne) house
in Lumber
one Bell

Sum(m)a (------- ) £02.05.00.

In the little Kitching
One Table & A Settle
Sum(m)a pzt (?Prized)
In the little Buttery

one keepe

A salting (--------- )

Sum(m)a (--------- ) £00.04.00.

In the halle Chamber

one Bedd w(i)th 3 Pillowes as it doth
stand

-

01

00

00

00

00

01

00

00

00

00
02

00

00

00

06

10

03

06

09

09

00

01

10

02

05
00

03

08

01

00

13

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00
00

00

00

00

00



14

Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (7)

| .ZZ'
-G ( Uéﬂgg.ﬁ?z}&y’,L L%

#‘:‘! &1-4-

,é{""‘ me 3,‘9,,”, t«f
/294'239“%’” ome &l Bot .ef.:’::” i

s M '&% "W U ) aannd”

,_f;j ”?l.‘.) oL E?l“;:u"$ I
18 MJ&A& .J ﬂ — ..

u& s ) lm by
ft]lt oné add J&" ' —oo
Y. oo “’Q/’? ”e”f /%‘.‘::"- .
Tm“’ ""’JJ&; /gn%lr’\ (7. —p—O o

%‘) e /0?‘




Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (7)

Item

Item

Item

Inpr(im)is

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

his weareing App(ar)rell

one Presse one liv(er)ie Cubbard 2 Trunkes
one Chest & Foure Pictures

—

the hangings & Cubbord clothes

Sum(m)a (-----) £20.16.00.

In the Parler Chamber
one Bedstead 2 pillowes & Curtaines

2 Bowlsters 2 blanketts 3 Curtaines two
Curtaine rodds & a Cubbord cloth

one liv(er)ie Cubbord one foulded Table one
liv(er)ie Cubbord one little foulded Table one
little chayer 2 payer of Tongs & fyer panne
one greene chayre

SV S WY G S g

Sum(m)a (-------- ) £04.00.00.

In the Maides Chamber
one Bedd as it standeth

Sum(m)a pzt (?prized)
In the little kitch(----) chamber

one Bedd as it standeth

2 Chests one Chayer & a joyned stoole

Sum(m)a (-------- ) £04.03.00.

In the mens chamber
one bed as it standeth

Sum(m)a pzt (?prized)

£

10

02

02

02

01

00

01

04

00

01

00

06

10

04

04

12

00

00

03

00

15

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00



16

Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (8)

(\“‘Clﬂ ont: 088 d&/ﬁ.& r—o e

I o~

'MQ/O‘/

‘
fl’llt o m> @L”"*M’:‘Qaﬂ" vego ,
!

S
P
E
_-‘?a
[
!
c

é and ‘-34" rﬁ‘/o’yao/ﬂ.u/ h%' 2__,0_“

27‘{.: . ,,_‘9"
= AS‘en T @r (ﬂaof\(j@ 1 govfw’ -@f«m ﬁwu__;f;

St

L A dee /

LGP - /z-wéiu e
"rﬁuﬂla &‘afd;’% ﬂ-'){-u

Vet w’/’
{ % Jot Corarr }r)//n
> // -

L ™

y ‘v
g Y 70’\:%/31‘ ik

R —————— e o s T e



Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Item

Isaak Cooper St. Lawrence llketshall 1639 DN/INV46/146 (8)

In the Vance Roofe £ S
one (------- ) 00 05
one Iron Cradle 00 05
one Fether Bedd 01 00
The light horse Saddle & the rest of the lumber 01 00

Sum(m)a (------- ) £02.10.00.

2 payer of holland sheets & 4 pillow beeres 01 01
for 23 (------ ) of napkins & one dyap(er) one 01 14
A dyap(er) cloth & a Damask one 01 10
6 payer of course sheets 05 10
3 Truncks 00 05
5 holland table clothes 3 dossen of flaxen }

Napkins } 02 10

Sum(m)a (------ ) £12.10.00.

the Coach & 2 horses w(i)th furniture 20 00

Sum(m)a pzt (?Prized)

In A Closet
all mann(er) of Tooles 00 10
Sum(m)a pzt (?Prized)

Sum(m)a totalis £84.19.00.
Rich(ard) Battely
John Wheeler
John Tompson
Robert Reeve

17

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00



18

Johny Dunnett St. Lawrence llketshall 1686 DN/INV64/71 (1)

/69(,9‘! \b“
Ny ‘-.,..

Ot o /.
T/ ofousAay ﬂ om,,a“ m

m:m

L i
. Qe Cretst o‘/“ttﬁ‘taﬂ /’ﬂ- ' 1/ A{Jud LAY Q’fM .
i M;/ /R e bene) e i .n J"z‘zﬁﬂ-m Mfﬂ/ %
AL *m f,ug M:’ol;pﬁ' j"m“/’“ l’ﬁ’

- M JOH(c Ote, sl(04¢pj’o,‘ls_-f, f“ﬁty}i/& /é“’
'ﬁc *ﬂ*/
P * (0"\‘4 Z»a ﬁda”u‘} )«45‘,—4 S _\'-‘; ;ﬁl__!"
/};. K‘jﬁ—ﬂ4- ml‘/ok"h'ﬁq//lnl,,ﬂagf’ —wo—fO ;.
{ _."‘fﬂs Jdcw}nﬂ on 2 %u/.rv’ R 8
1 Jaeig ﬂ//»#a_-z’a{v: @&,‘,m e~ Z“:}.]ﬁ

‘é‘é”'@a‘ 1;[,‘ Ja‘ cf 37

4
ﬂné
‘ o : /{ _,./do
N /C.’,,M.,f ( [‘,v({' [dad 2. M,M(n/ q__—éau%_}/v" ) o 3
(-Eponsrfid « 4Tinkol— - H;cv e
Inde.. é://‘.:/ ¢ _[fete prﬂ | w0 At — ooy W /f——-at. ;
(«ﬁb;f’/tc‘#lwn’ga/l—f/”/ £= :

I/zc/zzj’on., = ,!Jz > Gdd O S .3(
/»-mecﬁ‘ét?"; “’524’2“,",;..{,.#3,.‘5"@/4 el
o / -2 o - .
~ N l': “f e
il ,%fa,ﬂ po &I

s /’7 40“’"5 —!-* Né- : o ( ——CT "%
1 Kk . M‘f"’“’g "&051“”” ""‘a o o o SRS | \



Johny Dunnett St. Lawrence llketshall 1686 DN/INV64/71 (1)

1686

A invintory of the goods & Chatils housold and

housold stuff debts (----)of Johny Dunnett of Saynt

15 Larence llkashall in ~the Countie™ of Suffolk” “now deseased” veued and prysed

August by Robert Tye and John Gardiner prisers

elected and Choson (----) (-----) (-----) the year
of our Lord one thousand six hunderd eighty

SiX

imprimis

in the hall

in the bed*chamber”

in the buttery

in the hall Chamber

his waring aparill

1 table 1 forme 2 jinte stooles }
and 4 chars }
1 Coubard 1 warming pan 2 stooles

1 Jack 1 \speett 2 hakes 1 box iron }

and 1 pair of tongs }
1 bedstead 2 fether beds 2 boulsters }
1 Coverlet 1 blanket }

5 beer vesels 1 (-----) tub

1 bras pott 1 iorn pott 5 pewter deses (?dishes) }

1 basone

2 bedsteads 2 fether beds 4 fether
boulsters 2 Coverletts 3 blankets Curtons
and valents

2 taballs 1 forme 1 setle 2 Covers 1 Cubord
in Laning 1 badstead

ks
ks
¥

}

01

00

00

00

03

00

00

00

00
01

00

10

04

10

00

05

16

10

10
02

19

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

00
00



20

Johny Dunnett St. Lawrence llketshall 1686 DN/INV64/71 (2)

* _ /;7 4;”5515' _{.,uwﬁé‘é’ e e =P —

21 Kt _ [ Cpors '.@oaﬁ'ﬂl'[e‘}lﬂ [_J( o e aeE i i
- Mf \Cokzos st ) CokpoAnt s@olanin o ;"& -
4 :«g"““'%” 2 R M’—o] —co
G "M"'ﬂw‘;{?ﬁff el
2 (okert 4 e e

. - P P - J AP
m aihioy, é{u%'gmf’;f";o‘ e P T

e _ -— j

e % T

-mﬂﬂ"‘?é"”“““’/ e e

T e .;Ceé;/ o “"".ﬁ_{“"f:' D af —=Jo =4

BENTE L el g W P O T ol —TT T
oM - & Moy =%

/4
pric — Y o




Johny Dunnett St. Lawrence llketshall 1686 DN/INV64/71 (2)

in the bakhous

in the diary

£274.9s.6d.

1 Coper 1 kitle 1 skilit
1 Cheespres 1 Chees tub 1 Churn
1 poutor flagon 2 payles 2 Cream tubbs

2 tow Comes 1 salting tray 2 salting Celers

2 Chees breads 3 Chees fats 15 Celers

1 table 1 salting trow 1 stoole 1 pouter
candell stick leading waytes 1 beame
1 forke

1(--—---- ) 1 hamer

Chees and butter

1 Cart and Cart trays 2 Cart (-------- )
forks and hakes and 1 fan

Wheat in the Chamber

Hemp

16 swine

hay and gras

neet beas(t)

5 horses and 1 Coult
oates and Forks

barley

peas and wheat

gras and hay and (------- )

24 goos plow harow tumbrell }
and lombour }

his mark

Robertt Tye his mark

John Gardener

SV S

21

01 00 00
01 10 00
00 02 06
00 09 00
01 01 06
00 04 00
00 04 06
30 00 00
02 00 00
00 05 00
01 10 00
01 01 00
10 00 00
14 00 00
103 00 00
16 10 00
10 00 00
06 00 00
07 00 00
52 10 00
03 06 00
274 19 06



22

John Gootch St. Lawrance llketshall 1744 FE1/28/11 (1)

. ’Z( a_,'llﬂdf(f/‘" 5/t Gt
lhe (irf % and ene 'fdaM
/5,,,,97/;;/{4[ and rﬂU/
M’ﬂ/)' roe \»,/ADI g in
 Hwipaire v//m;/eu/ﬁ “
e one falre ¢ e‘/ﬂl ..__.,‘.. 2
B ,I,{m.lzd/ﬂ.v/ #raplin /,{,Mlﬁ-af
7 Vindty (remébs off roleal . - _ .
) im. ﬁ{/feﬂ r/w/ b st Mc.:/&?’ Conerak
(. ".,(/7.'1/;/,/:/"---....;-.._;:....;._,..._--
(LS ;
3 S firkies Iro vadios re pantled
F "' Dhro Sonsas cy.(f At weranst SNl
1(1 ; .‘7/vv il Fube 8L e _-u.\_@\%

‘. ' ._ ; /ﬁ‘/‘o ﬁﬁ-mﬂt Levea ,”)c I Mo
u/.u?) ) /m; !/nm&)JﬂﬁhM R

.

[ ol X

‘ L i"‘«m )/"”I’/W¢ Bt '&. )_.:.,;
A l\./L’LIIL P I RS e B Y .'\\. e -,y *

A Cre ehort too (%}:f ”im

:
> W

2

;~ " fkt‘(dlﬂ. /‘IL P8 R B Bl '
- i onQ ﬂ,(’), *‘.__‘____"
I\ e lflb /9)}{:3 '-.--g" “ia'-“




John Gootch St Lawrance llketshall 1744 FE1/28/11 (1)

An Inventory of the goods and
Chattles of late John Gootch Deceased

In the Parrish of St Lawrance
in the County of Suffolk November ye 2" 1744 as

followeth.

Twenty one Cows
Two Heffers one bull and four calfs
Three horses and one wagon
One Cart and one Tumbrell
One Plough and one pair of harrows
Twenty five Loads of haye
Three paire of trayce three collers two cart sadles and
one paire of ?chucks?
Three Dudfans one plough line two pair plough trayce
Ninety Coombs of wheat
One bushel one fann one flaile one rake one cart rope
Twenty Sacks
Six forkes two rakes one cutting knife
Two Sowes Eight shots
Two swill tubs
Within the Dwelling house
One bed and furniture and one table
One bed and furniture
Linen
One chest two coffers one trunk and one table
One Corn fann
Two beds and bedsteads
One bed and bedstead
One Load of Cheese and butter
Two wey of one meal Cheese
Six Coombs of gray pease
One paire skales beam and weights
One cross cut sawe one beetle and four iron wedges

N a1
H~ B 00 O

w
P e

OQOWoOoORroronN

OFRP WHARIUIIFRFWOOOU Ol

£210

w

a°®Cococo

= = =
WNORFROUIO

-

O OO OO UIOO”O O MO

-

-
N

o

O OO OOoOOo

QO OOCVOOoOKOO OO

OO OO OO ODODODOOOOo

o

23



£ ,./M pos rm v 7, AN et

'\.‘ .‘ lre a urz@
it i
| é ﬂ""("“"‘-‘* ene: beek, :7,2‘/( ,42 one,

<IN f el N /zrv//vgy tnv/,{a/uﬂ-ma W

_ 7

| e Sy
ALY NS .:.. . , A e

John Gootch St. Lawrance IIketshaII 1744

i ,3., ﬂnm.r ez / WIA'W&W
Ctnw ﬂ/"/’”’-“ N i T ©
Il o 7’ follons 270 /M
car: é'//t?ﬁ m&/é//l./rr{om ;
‘r&m /A!/ﬂ e g i . . i T, e ¥ i 3

?/ms/ erbor-"hkier U 26

f rifot W-’-@
::,:;,g:;,mw@-_,

Cre dalller /@/t/f Soeertves tree fimit,

-K’M/@éz Voo ézdél fwM/ oo,
ZI{ w?ﬂ@-_.«.-&- '”‘*

‘7),-, /"/v
-7f4("‘//

» .~ % N e v ) e

ﬂ’(ﬁ? ﬁt]‘ 3 l#é,

'-“1-~-.~_-

ctreor—

.
- vo— ~--....- -

zf’n{%w ‘ , o
g[r/ﬁu.faz . RV IR BV

BT, T2 piligiet S TSN

FE1/28/11 (2)

24



John Gootch St Lawrence lletshall 1744 FE1/28/11 (2)

One milk Tray and three salting Trays as they stand

Ten milk killers

One butter killer two cheese tubs and three other killers

One hogg stool two crame tubs and a gadge

Two tables four joint stools

One Clock and seven chaires

One paire of spice drawes and one warming pan

Two Andirons one fire shovel one pair of Tongs and the gridge iron
One paire of bellows one box Iron two heeters two candlesticks
One flesh hooke one drudgeing box and two hakes

Three pewter Dishes ten plates

One driping pan and one frying pann

Two Iron potts and two skillets

One bullton hutch three sives one ?haire? line and one lanthorn
One sadle two bridles one meale pillion

Eight beer Vessells

Two powdring tubs

Two Coppers

One Cheesepress four cheese fats and one cheese breed

Four milk pailes

One Churne one booking Tubb and one washing Tubb

One Iron kittle

Two spades one skupett one matthook two hatchets one hook
Lumber

Whearring Aparrell

brought Down
Sum Totall

Wittness
Willm Baas

Willm Spall
Thomas Smith

O OPFPRPOOFrREFEF,DN

OO OPFrRPOPFRPF WOPFRPROOOOOOo

[

[
OO NO 010 010

OO OO OOOO0o

H
N
o1 o

H
N
6]

£210

£235

OO OO0 O 0O OO OO O0ODO0ODO0ODOOCO0ODOO0OO0o

25



26

James Pipe St. Lawrence Ilk. 1763 DN/INV83/70 (1)

= - B ——

-

Aﬂ& au /!471‘1:/' /méxy a'/.’rd' duﬂ/mjy'ﬂat I{/[Q &z)/é e &5 M {
of Sassfofies ot 7‘;///1}4“& /’a/",m,w e !/Aﬁaaé/ L fonaciire 53
/ o fogfas /&w"( fr c.x/' or /rac: .ay :TH'(/“ groo’ cotich /4 M&KM&/‘W«W d&lﬂ'w

.7’, Lo Ly Bireo J%W@PMQW P gg/&/g,ma/
,f(&.aw ;;&ﬁ “ Lﬂgﬁ'a(_‘uaé/ % %ﬁ[é
. J 45,@.4,“/ S evacon ol et s felossy 4,,9,,,9@,” AR
s oo @ fpenciasd % Yok uﬁ,; Mpt/z’,/é:m J&/y e ot ot oo skl ,t
6 .zyﬂ’c//!al/ /7&9 at e é/&oﬂtanc / e:ac/ m& 7/« ﬁ{méy fotitrsy | ,th/

o
iR —

/
( q‘f (/ \D) |
(){o/(”oo (g{‘/l«'é% N 2, “‘o /v 4’ /;;x(’ é)w )/“//t/y
i M{ae,ﬁ leet¥ 12aabte 87 ,a»v//u ,/ / E P i
m&é’m/ﬁfﬂ¢el’m@- = R e e
s ik of et deteit) essposcs off Bt o fix Ky ovccs—
i) /r:a A / / /

%yw cccbfssl’, occs fe«a/’w,mo/m M/mﬁ.—, . I g
é’o&ay sustn &/m/af, .m&/l«aea 9"‘,,“&/2»/

M¢7 /L%@/Zw.//wn Lucte @Larts & m.?%ua/- de . gn 00

e OAQprcede @;/m@, s /,qfatr bl @ W £SO —

LA ’( e B
Q/M/A?a,- = ISR o N . ') o

- -

¥, /( ',/;::ﬂ /3/Cé/£71

A,MNP/&ZZMQ’ M:. P = @01.‘ é;wdm sl



27

James Pipe St Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (1)

A true and perfect Inventory of all and singular the Goods Rights Credits & Chattels

of James Pipe late of Ilketshall S(ain)t Lawrence in the County of Suffolk Farmer dec(ease)d
Intestate which at or since his death have come to the hands possession or knowledge

of Manetta his Widow and Administratrix and now the Wife of Edward Warner

of Bedingfield in the County of Suffolk.

First this Exhibitant Manetta Warner saith that the following Goods and Chattels were
Viewed Valued & Appraised by John Last and Stephen Self on or about the thirtieth day of

May 1763, at the several prices and sums of Money following (to wit)

£ S d

In the Kitchen

One Jack lines and pullies, two spits, four Candlesticks }
one box Iron & heaters } 01 00 00
One pair of Andirons, one pair of Tonges, two hakes one }
Firepan and peel, one Grid Iron, one (-----), one pair of }
bellows, one large Iron pot, one small d(itt)o & one stool } 00 14 00
One long table & form, seven small chaires & one Great d(itt)o 00 10 00
One Corner Cupboard, one sifting hutch & scoop, one }

Lanthorn } 00 06 00



28

James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (2)

f-l Y e ]
U’/{ /;f& /:/4&#7:

] % ‘/_« W/&z%m'w,m%- ?gmm oS

X / )
! o et floe s ' coned Dili & tpooet oo g W 0]
] s e foil furo Gerlhisae foBy, oo foroe') ok, m@/ et S

b Lirtoihy g ’i

| Y ’

DS 72 VA o !

- Slare bsoelificid, Lioo fis0%y, Liro Sccpliohly, oeco i

‘ \
i

0. 18 /o

MMw? bbb, fvos sariloc /@,W/@aﬁ)

Aoood Froelon | @oecddoclbot) - — -

’ {Z/M &&QM::/Z{E@,%M, fooo o0ald®
Mﬁ"««" ) decd /W, bvcr 2 cacobtf
a//w»ée éf/@ viccole Chacts, Z Z;é:f%ﬁ \
et Hoa B foo g\ o 318
},&WM M/M%&W,WMM Sl
/Mz //aé', Loz //WL 2ellty, o tootirHR,
agﬂt.////adyj s e

{
]
!

B
i



James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (2)

In the Scullery

One half barrell Cask, one doz(en) Trenchersone }
killer one stew pan, six wood dishes & spoons, two frying }
pans, one pail, two Earthen potts, one wood bole, and }
Six knives and forks }

In the pantry

Two beer vessels, two sieves,two baskets, one
funnel, one killer, two boles, one Dresser and table
one powdering tubb, three earthen pottes, one pestle and

wood morter, & one killer

In the hall

One Clock as it stand, one long table, two oval d(itt)o
one joint stool, one round table, a pair of spice drawers
a pewter Cold, Six small Chaires, two great d(itt)o a Deal
shelf before the fire, six earthen potts, two basons
four salts, two small butter saucers, a mans Saddle & bridle
one doz(en) pewter plates, four long pewter dishes, a tea kettle

and thirty yards of hemp Cloth

O S " I SV Ry So W

00

00

07

14

12

03

29

00

00

06



30

James Pipe St. Lawrence Ilk. DN/INV83/70 (3)

, s s s - -

Wairy, oict. ) 2ed oatebl) visfn |,

S
/Zigl%@/f 0, fow cocrl M,z‘w,‘/ﬂyl,g,$ o f o

A foo By wibfecedss | it floct misny, o fou il
/Mmé (olb. WM&@%& Mooty o2
m&/@i?a»);% LTSS S rd }

Db ferlbee BBy

’/07@"{“? achloree ueate @uhy. | _ _ _ '_% 0w 780 |

;M}@M I

O bd acc ferictions-ag it o2, oot

@@MMM@LM AR i ST AR &ﬁ' z"ap




James Pipe St. Lawrence Ilk. DN/INV83/70 (3)
£

In the parlour

One bed and furniture as it stands, two tables, Eight
Chairs, one tea kettle, and tea table, one large framed
looking Glass, one Close press, Chest of Drawers a deal
shelf before the fire, six earthen plates, three teapotts
six tea Cups and sausers, one pint mugg, one tea Waiter
silver punch Ladle and punch bole, six tea spoons and
one large ditto
In the parlour Closett

(S R o S S

10

One barrell Cask, one half barrell d(itt)o }
two firkins, and three small Casks } 00
In the Maids Chamber

One bed and furniture as it stand, one other }
bed & bedstead and two Chairs } 05

Carr(ie)d over £ 27




32

James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (4)

== . — e
! ‘?cff;:ezé-‘)'
%w/; 97 /.- 9

/ ' W«%M&a Olnichoe.,

Lk fiod Méfée/a-o'l//ja«#‘ éeﬁue/
) dyust 2eD 4 mﬁa, 94 e j:m

I. 1‘< %Ilﬂu Bletirboos,

- - - - .

Geabsd aeld alosadinridd //w& Lo /Mf
4“& """'&4‘7&‘/&’/“ 2.. ’Jf'a
IAJJ& u&/a,«j/wmgft«‘, /
b Heo Dohellyre BloiBsc,
tz’v%a«ﬂw. R S

Y77 Ms«/ Brachns, 7

&&@w%’a‘mw@m G D
élw/m- =L . ’«7 ?/a o

(%///;ZZ/ d7 ‘ f/aw 17

Gt Aoert O’acj/aaﬂfé»ém?
bl - - - ‘7‘ /@g /. /ﬁf-a

— o~ -
-

k/{/ﬂﬂé‘y %A&LM«Z@ /«,m%;%bw_,
xu‘.’)/%a,/-«y M@M/«%, %»4, W‘W,{/’-
@W@&%M WW S

st @M@ b

“‘0 ; . e _—\_\‘“ '




James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (4)

In the parlour Chamber

One bed and furniture as it stands, four Chairs
Squob and looking glass

In the hall Chamber

One bed and furniture as it stands, two spinning
wheels, one Cross Cut saw, one Cutting knife, one side
saddle one pair of fire andirons

In the Kitchen Chamber

Two beds and bedsteads

In the Buttey Chamber

One Corn Screen, one bushell, one pan and
Corn shovell

In the Dairy Chamber

One last of sacks and tilt and salting
Tubb

In the Dairy

Three Double Milk trays, one butter killer one
lead salting tray, three Cream tubbs, thirty five Milk
killers, seven Milk Bolls, one brass fleeting Dish, two
hundred & half lead Weights bame & scales

(S

SV S )

“ -

SV S S

03

02

03

01

01

08

01

05

00

00

07

05

33

06

00

00

00

00

06



34

James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall 1763 DN/INV83/70 (5)

( }//;{% ﬂéc‘/z” /wade)

("

o“fo:%r///cuf «r‘//&yfarao 0¢c) Lrbovoecep L AL 3
[ s Hfcess- feE; W&M Ledd, km)ﬁ&oy |
W,’&MM& wtlio\ . . o
Ltk /;: Ik foxily, rccs Waclon 32, o0 barests L’;&a‘
iy oy etk
//a" w M 7
/ }é‘,,, Yewee Siroilly,  [leee ffocts, ecce Lintoliat,
Sl fn Hroo i3 N e’w«c~--«w-7 /. 3.6
,m/mg"’?"/ MW é’mm&‘lt«d— - £
///)Mu%) %,,,7 af&’/}a‘a bco-wé Mc/ Losecsairs Boell.
l) e brfors, huefif brf B s trirfis D ¢,

iy “““’“‘“29’ ST o

o flod D A - -
3«0—@54,9 &«:/&og(a/m > . - - . - =2 A 9 . O
- C
&72*39%016@«@/ B e
Bop b la s o= '
/' > = < & e $5.0..0
Uq}gb‘ 50/7 < < . e s 3

. W T TR
JW&’WM@MWQ’%' - s~~~ - . P.o..o
jw mt’/cé’am /tac&é/!? ST EmasL s ik o

‘/or/m:l//fn/ mg/é;\_/“& - - - ~ as-/.. (9
e o of L o R i eﬂ% e

%dt’/«t«.&tﬁ:twuy _- . / 2.0
},k&%meffk&a/// )%“@”A’QIGJ&W92¢//W_ P 4/ o
7/éaz/¢./¢z/amy e
'\ ,
g (e lover ‘Z‘ig""y T

% ) 2 & ¢ .
5 S,
.. . —— e T g e ———————— L {‘u,"‘.h" "f'.‘s




James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall 1763 DN/INV83/70 (5)
£

In the Back house

Two Coppers as they hang, one brewing tubb
one cheese tubb, one bakeing tubb, three killers, five
Cheese vatts, three Cheesebreads & Cheesepress one lye
latch, six Milk pails one Water d(itt)o, one barrell churn
one pair of cheese tongs and Cheese Cask

e e

Working tools
Two Iron shovells, three spades, one hatchet, one

Mattock, two three tine’d “muck” forks and Muck Crome, one riving}

Beetle, two Iron Wedges, two hooks & Timber Chain

In the Stable

Five pair of Chain trace with Collars harness back

rolls and Crooppers, two pair of Turnip d(itt)o one Cart saddle and }

beeskeps, one ordinary d(itt)o two pair of field bells, six
Tufted Dutfins

One Close buck(e)d Waggon

One Slodd (?shodd) Wheeld Cart

One railed Waggon

One Wheel barrow

One barley roll

Two wheel plows & one foot ditto

Two pair of Chain trace & sales

Two plow dutfins and plow line

Two pair of hemp plow trace sales Collars & dutfins
Three (oo ) harrows

Two paire of hemp plow trace sales Collars & dutfins

One pair of back harrows

Carr(ie)d over

35

S d
10 00 00
01 03 06
06 02 00
09 00 00
01 11 06
03 00 00
00 03 00
00 04 00
03 00 00
00 07 00
00 04 06
00 05 00
01 00 00
00 04 00
01 01 00
83 05 08




36

James Pipe St. Lawrence Ilk. DN/INV83/70 (6)

T E2) 3
s - — e —— > - — = -

| . d
M .«rﬁmﬁ P =~ & = = = = aa >~ fid =
.ﬁﬁ(?‘é / = - - = = = - =l e '/.- T O

(o WVML‘OIDW Pt rces 4t
: (/ ?_ = = N ST /d.-o.. o J
&.‘4—6’7;?&4“ au@ M‘,{“@- .’f S o - < = = S8 0D 3
G- baes Cecfh? e . - 6
et bloeil' L o "o
me@/oé AL Y ol
6:«9% wyfwgw&éi? - ERNRE e e R Dl AR

0.
o
/@Luo/oat-??/c: <oy S — e v e Zivo: )
I
Vs

7’&0&-{ Goce lice Jco«,o o«cc;/fazwo‘/@_- S o
u&r/aayeé)«cﬁa- s e = & H\,'w_. tic @ 1
/f/y /&w aeld ﬁx&amcé/z{ /ﬂ\_"‘a.tt/co:o) - s e = éﬁ o..0 \|
/Ma ﬁmw?cum,_ . Y. o e '
Ot «77 cec ’ﬁl&{»‘/- S B R, (8 )
M’“a’.{u '1’:77/- S o . S eremw /.- e

M?" (/-'fzw*%:,&-_ - - s -~ — ., g-P0
&0«. me(r = e et T .//,_9 d.. 0

\Jzao«/ ._-----...)'I..--/.-[
l/
c\;éﬂdﬂ ~d 0-0-

&7/ }//«,/ &g/«m/aa/ /«e—/ra« bl Vit Woavceed Docdassdal,

//(..»4««%7 locy Do e feced tee 6,1;( oot secoepdlnie — - . '-§é /{(2 :‘[

;m,éa/ Wee %ﬁat&a ‘
7 /a seel oftlie o) QMa:;IGQML
ot oot cond flaie -/- / Eé é 2 J

v
v s wJ-o‘C—.- a.r- 71.‘- A%nw QA—IJ-——AJA-)



James Pipe St. Lawrence Ilk. DN/INV83/70 (6)

One slod wheeld Cart

one large string(e)d Role

One brown Mare and one brown Gelding
One bay Gelding and black Mare

One bay cropp(e)d Mare

One brown Mare & fole

One sorrell Mare & brown Gelding

six two year old heifers

Five yearlings & one bull of same age
twelve yews & lambs

Fifty yews and weathers at £10 per score
Seven Weaned Calves

one pigg in the sty

seven small piggs

fourteen d(itt)o of a larger size

Eighteen pair of Cows

Lumer (?lumber) e(tcetera)

Bro(oug)t over

And this exhibitant further saith that the said deceased at
the time of his death had in Cash not more than

And that the Wearing apparrell of the said deceased were

not worth more than

37

£ S d
83 05 08
01 05 00
01 01 00
10 00 00
12 00 00
06 00 00
02 00 00
12 00 00
11 02 00
05 05 00
07 04 00
25 00 00
02 02 00
00 15 00
01 01 00
03 10 00
113 08 00
03 01 04

£ 300 00 00

}

} 00 12 06

¥

} 06 06 00



/‘

va uul«/m- c/ aced . Gevys dirorie [o Hee Jé/nt(,,

N
,uc.uw//m/ 6’/00,% ' uu/ */w}/féu j L//ma 74“ + /an(un

/v 9&05«1’) _” ) :
J/ v@/aﬂ[”‘/[rfmw)?//u/(; /G{% g $

/N/~/

//

/

o (th /caca ._ta) l//u:'t/; tq/pa;/ ,i;op el 7//1«04’(’//4.: t—ca[77

a0 Y
.9(,, fog (cajéa Mv:v.vace /e ;m}z) /&:mé«.-‘&—»
[ %’/(a?f/

38

James Pipe St. Lawrence 1lk. DN/INV83/70 (7)

s R 2o ‘WdW7 ay/r‘trt*'af/léu/m.«? Mx;@?mc;'
aofm/ﬁ ucm:&lﬁm " - f t

-~

;)%}aw L.é‘“¢ ut:ul‘/‘ aafk ﬁ‘.—/d/l&ffé’ﬂ )&a/k% ({éﬂv‘?
(&
‘“W&-) /ic&ka,//' &cg !a.Q- O(wota.t mq;l//{c/(ﬂ(zy -

a/f&t feeesy +d ./ ).
, /7 s

mdw L/(//ﬂ.:/‘z e //a:,, Mafy - ~ ~ s o2 2.0
/oz/ot‘/?/ -ate/ur/’(“‘, ,7/1;,,.1‘_“ = /24’/ R &0

/7’ o '/-/. ,/ W gres s B h 29/ . --23..19:0
/oz’//’uu' .w//ui, by - d g/ - - 24.. 60
%/ffwﬂwq"&k- S - 1/7/ I VR S
/%*/rmc‘o /fu/.y/ Bloag o . SI6L . . . . B nid

l%h. ane) /ar.// :’//’ 4«1‘/ > = ‘= n.‘/ Lo, ]
% . ’) //- -~ =~ ~e JO e Oued
lor SO g.rr(a 4 = o mizey: eyvd i
( 7/( i I
o FriiHer

- - - - - - - - — 0" /(gu()

‘fuf‘l/m‘& ‘za.'or,(,/“? e “ec 4 (_ / i O .. (9_-0

/ ’ e P /|
frro P 5ES AT |

i

|



James Pipe St. Lawrence Ilk. DN/INV83/70 (7)

And this Exhibitant saith that after the death of the s(ai)d
deceased she hath rec(eive)d the several sums of Money
hereinafter mentioned for the several Goods wherein
after specifyed (to wit)

39

of the Rev? M" Valentine Lumley for the Grass 02 02 00

For forty one furkins of butter a(t) 28s 57 08 00

*For 17w 0q 27Ibs of Cheese a(t) 28s 23 19 00

For three last of Barley a(t) £8 24 00 00

For three last of Oats a(t) £7 21 00 00

For three last of Wheat a(t) £16 48 00 00

For one last of peas a(t) £10 10 00 00

For 29 Tonn of hay a(t) £2 40 00 00

For Fowls 00 18 00

Of Workmen and other persons for several small parcels }

of goods amounting in all to } 00 19 00
Inall £ 535 04 06

The said Manetta Warner singed the above } the mark

Inventory and was sworn to the truth } Manetta X Warner

thereof this Eleventh day of April } of

1774 }

Before me

Dan(ie)l Fromanteele Cl(er)k

* a wey of cheese in Suffolk was 256 Ibs (17x256)+27=4379 Ibs = 17.105 wey

17.105 x £1.4 = £23.947 (?near enough to £23.19.00.)



40

James Pipe llketshall St Lawrence DN/INV83/70 (1)

B e -

e _x" by o 1l
i .-,,c- ST
‘:; e

o

e ,,% ) /.’.,; Focericet 7 Y.t ,/».Dzu
£ 1. W.,/m/e.&/‘aw o ftoof Hobobae focet J“
44’2@‘4, 7 7 Shnracoe Ioasociiod //LA«AA««J w.«.,
Srones? o 7’ @oawﬁ»/od e /&7&3 Bty mﬁo-u

/el/naaaa«Z‘! /JM%:/@M,, /. A‘;/‘

7/4’7&) Qococcpiod wiiri a/vu/&co Loy Dbce (& bexoro Erncnsd lrllle)

st oflfocecc o fsoisbtyosflics oo sk s 7:..9)
”7"’“"’/““ 17:«.“4, Bficcccan fuscc & fluny 7u4«u/ wrierd

ﬁfa& W/Gau/} /m-d O frcccdsd m%)m//m# o—

/‘4&/&!‘4 /7% ﬁc«) aapf/xym/ Jree L. &Q)MW ,
6(0“6« yﬁp 4&)7&3«« ceecalea 4%‘3, 7’,.(‘*“3 .

%{}m /‘w&//\ .

%c‘ af@ 2
/ q/ s 9)



James Pipe llketshall St Lawrence DN/INV83/70 (1)

The true and Just Account of Manetta the Widow Relict and
Administratrix of James Pipe late of llketshall Saint Lawrence in
the County of Suffolk Farmer deceased Intestate and now the Wife
of Edward Warner of Bedingfield in the said County made as well
of and upon all and singular such Goods Rights Credits and Chattels
of the said deceased which at or since his death have come to the
hands possesssion or knowledge of this Accountant as also of and
upon all such payments Expenses sum & sums of Money which
she hath necessarily paid expended and laid out (or must
necessarily pay expend and lay out) in the due and faithfull
Execution of her office of Administratrix as aforseaid. as

follows (towit)

41



42

James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (2)

The Charge and Discharge

5 L)
%L@@zﬁ@
/

(%)Q/L ccorece bectel ‘?&7%,{”’{7&?“" di’a/«-&aéz/
"foﬁcxa.ﬂ tee 7u/:xé Mmrg/ (.(/ﬂﬂ(f Cnt‘eag/éf aced——

,[Za#? 74@(&!(? )&céou/tQ (0/’”—{’ ar%,o-t/acc )iff JJJ j é
M tex ot Coiceo o Leor b‘%/%ﬁr@“ S
,ﬁ&owfa&&-‘ﬁww//é /;7 fet/q;o& Lota) wioodonll

Jﬁm&a/’zf e ek
/
&7)\

5‘/& J//Jc«atq e ;
4

(%W ?’ccaua./aa/ ¢ ?’amyw Q@&waac&o' 46& ce_ o

LS 9 |

/o&‘bxﬂ Srceesd o o kotcey /,,;4,,‘,‘7 fffat -
oo e;é; foced D) a@//ma«a fopccaiort fzac{&fm,y
49'&/ @?ﬁdaw?%w)&g/la e Dted o eeS— )
%1/4/’ ’é-—cf—&é‘rf« tfcha«e? %«: e R | '
/ﬂ/dm ma,fﬁ—a/t— 4

' ) 3) v a‘)
//u() [l /{:r IJ/O:: Z/é ‘)L/(l’/ - i’/ﬁ %a- VY LW Ao % 5
b

/ 6
/é ote Jic T o Ty LekeOT S T /” p '.%
Koy et ey e

A L ad s a 9



James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (2)

The Charge and Discharge

The Charge £ S d

This Accountant Chargeth herself as in the Inventory
of all and singular the Goods Rights Credits and
Chattels of the said deceased which at or since his 535 04
death have come to her hands possession or
knowledge herewith by her exhibited she hath

charged herself

The Discharge

This Accountant craves an Allowance of the
several sums of Money following being by her
necessarily paid and expended (or must be necessarily
be by her paid and expended) in the due and
faithful execution of her said office of
Administratrix.

Viz.

43

06



44

James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (3)

~ %f,é;;;zﬁ’LT?;‘:j”tﬁb

v o

. =

/«)/Iu.-féalflbz’ Z/é LK;{ . % % 7/ o S/ ~ /é é
SLl D gy 12 Desors st /m.,mc . i

p 4344,./ Jw/a“p Lol e Mihtcvevosy BB .
/fcs /d# lﬁ/#«f: n@— /15’5&1 e - IS //- - é
/(é?:: Qéat cr{.aatﬁ‘ 3: " «/ f'cd' N Caven ,‘9 = é._ z
/‘Jé‘ %«25& ({;/:;c/dt«at@é{out- e S A el i ¥
/ ﬂa r%a Jé« /f &clz’maaéw 5, !

/ Le - - - @ . /é .-/ !
%/:c (?)fdaft‘/farc @eed /f" iorcees Pece Lo Ao,
Q’eofd :)Ae‘qm / / - e ({jz s /‘91

‘/4 ld(m/ P?ﬂ/ oﬁ/ Jtt/(a% Jdoee @ ) e ‘9... /d“ 0
; ;4[« /!’xv:?v ul ga/)&cé) = 2 \"//°'//~~ﬂ':
lj‘ ‘afg es me a7o/¢gom¢f¢g¢/ ,J‘M,_.i é
.@fwétw‘fzm ‘Léﬂaff‘zé-, 2 M E N 1604

- ~ mﬂmdyﬂ /d .. ﬁ

|
- ATy
Mot bt Bikinrly de . -//htq..g§




James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (3)

Viz.

paid the Minister 2:/6¢ Clerk 3- & for Coffin £1.4s.0d

M- John Diggon the Draper bill for funeral
paid Mess- Last and Self the Appraisers
the Reve Mr Cutting for Leas of (................

M- Edw(ard) Turrell Blacksmith, ball(ance) of his bill

M- John Chandler Blacksmith his bill
M-John Knighting the Shoemakers bill

M- John Pipe all pruic(e)d and Int(erest) Money due to him }

from dec(ease)d on bond
M- Rob(er)t Spole the Wheelwrights bill

M- Henry Negus Att(orne)y for business done

M- John Palgrave Money lent dec(ease)d

M- Rich(ar)d lves in discharge of a promissary Note for

£20 due to him from Intestate

Carr(ie)d over

}

}

-

£

45

01 06 06
04 06 03%
02 02 00
01 11 06
03 06 02
02 08 00
03 16 01
42 13 04
01 09 03
00 18 00
11 11 00
16 00 00
90 18 01%




46

James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (4)

T ——
L /D
'Z{)&-.A Jodt - = <« = jd./J.’l//g/

/A{)/d“ﬁ“*/// %a tt- ﬂgﬂr}&;g)é[:‘“‘, e S p'z

40 p/‘ 43«,4 /fﬂfc‘/kc’ 46&(/1’((«/ /j'éil« s e i DD
1/&/9&49‘~-,-~,-./40
o

fucei suiweer-,
‘Im kanc) e Qe ¢.(/u/’u/ruy 76«‘3 - - - - 6’. O
l&o ‘/"‘%May&tk///kd K o((c‘(«t&/utq 16'63 é o.. P
MY ¥ Soeen /u.z&eo- s o = sl
.g(;umt ket Do fo Loisees ot é‘J 753 190 . 4 0
2y e? L L L .
%fd{i&? i r:;ffzﬂ:yy{‘f?JW?cI.c’)- -~ .E é 6 &

/u)/am/éaé‘ A /muoecacwcwﬂcé'f umfe& Q. b ///
pilowbinsnic sy g;,,, PldZD B3 - .. 0.
fta'd’/wdaétgo - “~M-—~-‘—~;f-¢'a
A..fz.,,v/mgaz m/yamzwz.,z..fz- -~ = IS0
;,.,,ém,w/maj}la/a, el = ko

‘%‘%/[/& e »&r/ééz/ﬁ&) - W W e R e e /é'- fé.. o

//&’anfeﬂ é‘ I Il:’ “ / v




James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (4)

47

£ S d
Bro(ugh)t over 90 18 4%5
paid M- John Allcock the Thacher the bal(ance) due to him 01 05 02
Rev: M- Lumley for tythes due Michaelmas 1762 03 00 00
him more reci(eve)d of tythes due D(itt)o 04 00 00
to him more for tythes due Michaelmas 1763 07 00 00
Reves M- Strange for a years tythes due Michaelmas 1763 06 06 00
M- Tho(ma)s Smith the Coopers bill 04 00 11
FM Schutz Esqg(uire) a years rent due to him at Michaelmas 1763}
after deducting £9.04s. paid to & paid by dec(ease)d 1130 16 00
M- Richman of Bungay Money borrowed by dec(ease)d 06 06 00
paid poor rate to St Lawrence & St Margaret Ilketshall 02 06 11%
2 Men servants and boys Wages up to Micha(elma)s 1763 13 00 00
2 Maid servants d(itt)o 05 10 00
two Day Men for twenty two weeks Work 17 12 00
two Harvestmen’s Wages 04 04 00
M- Knightly the Maltsters bill 16 16 00
Inall £ 313 01 02




48

James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (5)

frates & 00512

vmyﬁd—&tlgbfw&u%‘/zo /%ma‘;)w 7775 Pk

Buret) @zWVM/M/w mﬂ%.,;’“& o

s o) of e oD ooy Mordoao’ Gusky 2.
Attty of tin s @,@ ol M osiptistcaiieDD) v g,
B S
i bt Mo ol Mo e
ecowccil-cecedtices sicovee Lo o focrtd.
ool 1774, o
0’37@@;;)




James Pipe St. Lawrence llketshall DN/INV83/70 (5)

And this Accountant saith that since the decease of the said
James Pipe her late husband she Intermarried with the said
Edward Warner her present Husband and thereby he became
and now is possessed of all and every the Moneys Goods and
Chattels of the said Deceased which then remained in the

hands of this Accountant.

The said Manetta Warner signed this } the mark
Account and was sworn to the truth } Manetta X Warner
thereof at Norwich April the } of
Eleventh 1774. }

Before me

Dan(ie)l Fromantel Cl(er)k

49



Alphabetical List of Names

Page numbers refer to transcripts

Allcock, John Thatcher 47
Baas, William 25
Battely, Richard 3,7, 17
Chandler, John Blacksmith 45
Cooper, Isaac 3
Cooper, Elizabeth 9
Cutting, Rev 45
Diggon, John Draper 45
Dunnett, Johny 19
Fromanteele, Daniel Clerk 39, 49
Gardener, John 19, 21
Gootch, John 23,25
Ives. Richard 45
Knighting, John Shoe maker 45
Knightly, Maltster 47
Last, John 27
Lumley, Rev Valentine 39, 47
Negus, Henry Attorney 45
Palgrave, John 45
Pipe, James 27
Pipe, John 45
Reeve, Robert 3,7,17
Richman, Mr 47
Schutz, FM Esq. 47
Self, Stephen 27
Smith, Thomas Cooper 25, 47
Spall, Willm 25
Spole, Robert Wheelwright 45
Strange, Rev 47
Tompson, John 3,7, 17
Turrell, Edward Blacksmith 45
Tye, Robert 19, 21.
Warner, Edward 27,41, 49
Warner, Manetta [formerly Pipe] 27, 39, 41, 49.

Wheeler, John Gent. 3,7, 17



51

Glossary of unusual words

Brasing

Boulting hutch
Cauld, cold
Corslet, Cosselett
Croopers

Crowd [or crud] barrow

Dudfins

Dyaper napkins
Fan

Firkin

Fleeting Dish
Foulte

Hames

Holberd

Keeler
Lanthorn
Livery cupboard
Lye latch

Milpilion [malepilion]
Neat beast

Pashell

Pedd

Riveing beetle[betle]
Roul, rowell

Shot[ts]

Skuppett
Speete

Squob

Tow comb [come]
Trussell

Vance roof
Weather
Whay/whey

Made of brass or bronze

A chest with a sieve attached for sifting flour
A cupboard to house pewter etc.

Defensive armour

Leather straps passed under a horse’s tail

A wheelbarrow with one front wheel & 2 rear handles
Cart horse bridles

Special weave linen, patterned with diamond
A shallow basket for winnowing threshed corn
A cask

A dish used to skim cream from milk

Folding [table or chair]

Part of a horse collar

A battle axe

Bowl used for cooling liquid eg. milk

Lantern

Cupboard from which food was served

A perforated box with straining cloth to wash fabric
using lye which was an alkaline solution

A pack saddle, fitted behind an ordinary saddle
Horned cattle

A large pestle for crushing hemp

A basket or pannier

A beating tool, mallett

The rim of a wheel

Young weaned pigs of under twelve months

A spade for digging ditches

A spit

A chair cushion [or chair itself]

A comb through which hemp or flax was pulled through
A trestle

An attic or garrett

A castrated male sheep

A weight of cheese, in Suffolk 2561bs



